From: Pheakdey Preciado

To: Michael Taylor

Cc: Katie Carpenter; Shanna Parsons; Donna Cloninger; Kayla Steele; Vincent Hawkins
Subject: RFR CUP 2024-01/Tequila"s Mexican Grill/SR0005461

Date: Monday, April 22, 2024 5:03:07 PM

Attachments: APN 040-330-37 Tequila"s Mexican Grill SR0005461.doc

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon, Michael,

Please see the attached file for Environmental Health Division’s comments. At this time, our
office can’t give approval until the applicant can demonstrate food safety principles. We are
asking for the applicant to contact our office to schedule a Routine Inspection and
demonstrate that all the staff have current food safety certifications and have knowledge of
food safety principles and practices.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. | hope you have a wonderful day.

Thank you,

Pheakdey (Pack-a-day) Preciado, REHS
Senior Environmental Health Specialist

County of Lake

Health Services Department
Environmental Health Division
922 Bevins Court

Lakeport, CA 95453

Office: (707) 263-1164
Fax: (707) 263-1681
Email: Pheakdey.preciado@lakecountyca.gov
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Memorandum


DATE:
April 22, 2024

TO:
Michael Taylor, Associate Planner

FROM:
Pheakdey Preciado, Senior EHS

RE:
Conditional Use Permit, LM 2024-01/SR0005461

apN:
040-330-37

The Lake County Environmental Health Division is unable to give approval for the conditional use permit to allow two (2) live music venue areas (a live band area and disk jockey area) within the existing restaurant and bar establishment. During our Food Safety Inspection on 01/03/2024, the staff had no knowledge of food safety practices (such as proper handwashing, cooling, cooking, holding food temperatures, and more) nor has a current Food Safety Certification for Manager. 

Our office needs clarification on the business name. On our annual permit to operate a restaurant and bar showed doing business as Tequila’s Mexican Grill (PR0002366). However, on the Request For Review, the doing business as Monterrey Mexican Grill. The applicant needs to contact our office to schedule a Routine Inspection, provide current food safety certification and demonstrate food safety knowledge for all the employees working at the food establishment. Furthermore, if the proposed additions do not impact the food service areas, then our office will not require the applicant to apply and pay for a plan check application.

Promoting an Optimal State of Wellness in Lake County
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Anthony Arton

Health Services Director
COUNTY OF LAKE Noemi Doohan, MD, PhD, MPH
Health Services Department Public Health Officer
Environmental Health Division
922 Bevins Court .
Lakeport, California 95453-9739 Cralg Wetherbee )
Telephone 707/263-1164 Environmental Health Director

FAX 707/263-1681

Promoting an Optimal State of Wellness in Lake County

Memorandum

DATE: April 22,2024

TO: Michael Taylor, Associate Planner

FROM: Pheakdey Preciado, Senior EHS

RE: Conditional Use Permit, LM 2024-01/SR0005461

APN: 040-330-37

The Lake County Environmental Health Division is unable to give approval for the conditional
use permit to allow two (2) live music venue areas (a live band area and disk jockey area) within
the existing restaurant and bar establishment. During our Food Safety Inspection on 01/03/2024,
the staff had no knowledge of food safety practices (such as proper handwashing, cooling,
cooking, holding food temperatures, and more) nor has a current Food Safety Certification for
Manager.

Our office needs clarification on the business name. On our annual permit to operate a restaurant
and bar showed doing business as Tequila’s Mexican Grill (PR0002366). However, on the
Request For Review, the doing business as Monterrey Mexican Grill. The applicant needs to
contact our office to schedule a Routine Inspection, provide current food safety certification and
demonstrate food safety knowledge for all the employees working at the food establishment.
Furthermore, if the proposed additions do not impact the food service areas, then our office will
not require the applicant to apply and pay for a plan check application.
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From: Autumn Lancaster

To: Michael Taylor

Subject: Re: Request for Review, Conditional Use Permit CUP 2024-01, Monterrey Mexican Grill, 15176 Lakeshore Dr.
Date: Thursday, April 11, 2024 8:56:38 AM

Attachments: image001.png

LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT (2).pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning,

I met with Maria and did a fire and life safety inspection of her business (report
attached). There were corrections needed before compliance, such as getting the
ANSUL system serviced, and hood cleaned. She reported her plan for the events would
be wrist bands to keep the underage persons separate on the restaurant from the bar
side. Keeping the occupant load below the max for both sides of the venue.

Once the corrections are made, | will have no other comments.
Respectfully,

Autuwmwv Laoncaster
Fire Marshal/FF Paramedic

Lake County Fire Protection District
707-350-4140 Fax 707-994-4861

The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information,
including patient information protected by federal and state privacy laws. It is intended only for the use of
the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
dissemination, distribution, or duplication of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original
message.

From: Michael Taylor <mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 5:39 PM

To: Michael Taylor <mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us>

Subject: Request for Review, Conditional Use Permit CUP 2024-01, Monterrey Mexican Grill, 15176
Lakeshore Dr.

Good day,

Request

Please review the enclosed application material and respond with any comments by April 26,

2024 via email: mtaylor(@clearlake.ca.us or postal mail: Clearlake City Hall attn. Planning
Department, 14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, CA 95422.


mailto:ALancaster@lakecountyfire.com
mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us
mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us

Michael Taylor | Associate Planner

City of Clearlake

14050 Olympic Drive | Clearlake CA 95422
P:(707) 994-8201 F:(707) 995-2653





LAKE COUNTY FIRE ProTECTION DISTRICT

BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION AND INVESTIGATION

14815 O,

FACILITY/ OWNER NAME! M&r\(}\ OV\C\‘\—@
Aooress: D76 _L_c.kctblfm;c \O¢,
AGENCY CONTACT: A LC"\CC«SW\ 707’580"‘_“10 PHONE 707- 295~ 14O2,

|TACCOMPANIED BY?

alancasterGlehece unfyfiee com

C leanle e

LYMPIC DR. CLEARLAKE CA. 95422 PH. (707) 994-2170

INSPECTION DATE!

DATE OF LAST INSPECTION!

OdlzlzczA

Jox@eni 2796 @opnar

| lom

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY é \

INSPECTION TYPF
75 resStnunt
CapaciTy 19 restvovnt

REGUI AR

NO. FLOORS_L___

COMPLAINT

SYSTEM

FIRE CLEARANCE : GRANTED Dsmso@

\4

CONSTRUCTION:

HOMFE C.ERT. OF OCCUPANCY

NA = NOT APPLICABLE IC = IN COMPLIANCE CN = CORRECTIONS NEEDED
NA | IC |CN NA | IC [CN COMMENTS / CONDITIONS
, mex 76 festurcant  Side
Width X Wiring K C?fC corcblisned)
lighting X Extension cords <
Not blocked 2 Equipment 7~ em‘de_,
Smoke Type 2N c w\‘?‘(&?(,
Pull < Serviced o £ oF leot
Audibility X Location = + f:;‘;\
Panel ~ 3
Repa Permit <
Permit Storage X g bN‘ side brecker
Dangerous Conditions Distance from heat X ber vnieeds ccevinrd
& Safety cans ) on expc sedd
Attic Space X Dispensing > ! B
Roof X 05
Fire place/Chimney S Kitchen
~ o Side
Garage/Sheds A Rooms ‘Q(C,V\‘\' b d\‘
“hemicals Yard/ Veg. Clearance exik n eeds C&CC"
Permit 2 b Cemen wnlec beel
Storage HVAC 2 dormoy  busimess
Water heater o) M,.D.S\ i 7
storage < Ventilation x
' Gas/Oil appliances/ Tanks | )< ~rwox M5 bee Ssde
Doors X CP(C Céh.b\\,‘;hac\)
Windows X Address posted i
Locks X Escape maps =<
Number of exits 2 Pre-fire plan 7N
Hardware & Sprinkler/ Ext, system Yes
Signs = inspection needed @
M}J Q % copy of this notice will be on file with the Lake County Fire P.oW e 218
Owner/ Agent / Manager] Hepresentative INSPECTOR
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From: Michael Taylor

To: Michael Taylor

Bcc: David Swartz; Lee Lambert; Timothy Hobbs; Autumn Lancaster; katie.carpenter@lakecountyca.gov;
SantaRosa@abc.ca.gov; Pheakdey Preciado; Mark Roberts

Subject: Request for Review, Conditional Use Permit CUP 2024-01, Monterrey Mexican Grill, 15176 Lakeshore Dr.

Date: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 5:39:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

CUP 2024-01 RFR.pdf
CUP 2024-01 RFR Application.pdf

Good day,

Request

Please review the enclosed application material and respond with any comments by April 26,

2024 via email: mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us or postal mail: Clearlake City Hall attn. Planning
Department, 14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, CA 95422.

Applicant: Maria Veronica Onate Solis (Monterrey Mexican Grill)
Property Owner: TBJ Holdings

Project Description

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit (Per 18-19.020 of the
Clearlake Municipal Code) to allow two (2) live music venue areas which include a live band
area and disk jockey area, in conjunction with food and beverage service within an existing
restaurant.

The live band area includes a stage, VIP seating (13 tables), and dance floor in the east room,
and the disk jockey stage and dance floor in the west room. A wall opening between the rooms
will allow access between rooms. The applicant anticipates that both the live band venue and
disk jockey venue will be operating simultaneously.

The existing restaurant is in the Highlands Center. Highlands Center is an approximately 7-
acre neighborhood shopping center that includes a grocery store, medical offices, restaurant,
and other retail businesses serving local neighborhoods. The applicant is not proposing any
improvements to the existing building or tenant improvements that would require a building
permit (s) as of this request for review.

Business name: Monterrey Mexican Grill and Bar

Business Owner: Maria veronica Onate Solis

Hours of operation: 9:00 p.m.-1:30 a.m., Fridays and Saturdays

Employees: 8-10 employees per 5-hour shift, Fridays, and Saturdays

Seating capacity: 220 per applicant

Anticipated attendees: 100-210

Security: Licensed security company during event. Up to 4 guards.
Parking: Shopping center

Valet Parking: None proposed.

Floor area: 5,400 square feet total (each room approximately 2,700 square

feet)


mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us
mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us
mailto:swartz@cecusa.net
mailto:llambert@clearlakepd.org
mailto:thobbs@clearlakepd.org
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mailto:Pheakdey.Preciado@lakecountyca.gov
mailto:mroberts@clearlake.ca.us
mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us

Michael Taylor | Associate Planner

City of Clearlake

14050 Olympic Drive | Clearlake CA 95422
P:(707) 994-8201 F:(707) 995-2653





Distribution Date: 04/10/2024
Return by Date: 04/26/2024

City of Clearlake
14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, California 95422
(707) 994-8201 Fax (707) 995-2653

Request for Review
Conditional Use Permit, CUP 2024-01
Community Development Department

City Depts County Depts State/Fed. Depts. Tribal Organizations Agencies

X Building O Air Quality Mgmt. [ Caltrans O Elem Indian O Cal Cannabis
X Code Enforcement [ Assessor/Recorder [ Ca Air Board O Middletown Ranch. [ CA Dept PH
X Police Department X E. H./S. D. O Ca Dept F&W O Koi Nation O BCC

O] Public Works O Lakebed Mgmt O USA Corps of Eng O NAHC O CDFA

X Fire [ LC Surveyor O US F&W Serv O HERC

O PGE O LC Water Resource [0 Sonoma State

[J Golden State Water [ LC Tax Collector O CHP

[J Konocti Water O LC Transit ABC

[ Highlands Water [0 Lake Area P. C. O Ca Water Boards

Request

Please review the attached application material and respond with any comments by April 26, 2024 via email:
mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us or postal mail: Clearlake City Hall attn. Planning Department, 14050 Olympic
Drive, Clearlake, CA 95422.

Applicant:
Property Owner:

Maria Veronica Onate Solis (Monterrey Mexican Grill)
TBJ Holdings

Project Description

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit (Per 18-19.020 of the Clearlake Municipal
Code) to allow two (2) live music venue areas which include a live band area and disk jockey area, in
conjunction with food and beverage service within an existing restaurant.

The live band area includes a stage, VIP seating (13 tables), and dance floor in the east room, and the disk
jockey stage and dance floor in the west room. A wall opening between the rooms will allow access between
rooms. The applicant anticipates that both the live band venue and disk jockey venue will be operating
simultaneously.



mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us



The existing restaurant is in the Highlands Center. Highlands Center is an approximately 7-acre neighborhood
shopping center that includes a grocery store, medical offices, restaurant, and other retail businesses serving
local neighborhoods. The applicant is not proposing any improvements to the existing building or tenant
improvements that would require a building permit (s) as of this request for review.

Business name: Monterrey Mexican Grill and Bar

Business Owner: Maria veronica Onate Solis

Hours of operation: 9:00 p.m.-1:30 a.m., Fridays and Saturdays

Employees: 8-10 employees per 5-hour shift, Fridays, and Saturdays

Seating capacity: 220 per applicant

Anticipated attendees: 100-210

Security: Licensed security company during event. Up to 4 guards.

Parking: Shopping center

Valet Parking: None proposed.

Floor area: 5,400 square feet total (each room approximately 2,700 square feet)

The applicant currently holds a State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Type 47, On-
Sale-General Eating Place. which “authorizes the sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on
the licensed premises. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for consumption off the licensed premises. Must
operate and maintain the licensed premises as a bona fide eating place...”

Property Summary

Land Use: Shopping center

Property Address: 15176 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake
APN(s): 040-330-37

Zoning: General Commercial (GC)
General Plan: Commercial

Flood Zone: X

Water Supply: Highlands Water District
Wastewater: Lake County Special Districts

You may provide agency comments here:

CUP 2024-01, 15176 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake





Date:

Agency:

CUP 2024-01, 15176 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake
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City of Clearlake

Jledrlake

Planning Application

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
CEQA: Categorical Exemption

{707) 994-8201 Fax {707} 995-2653

14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, California 95422

APPLICANT
NAME: Maria Yeranica Qnate Salis
MAILING ADDRESS: 15176 Lakeshire drive
CITY: Ciearlake
STATE: Caldomia ZIP CODE: 95422

PRIMARY PHONE:  707-2935-1402

EMAIL: Veroyeni2786@gmail.com

SIGNATURE:

detlare under penally of perpury that | am the owner of sad g ¥ or have wriiten authonty from

OFFICE USE ORLY INITIAL FEES
Permit Fee 2,200.00
Categorical Exemption Fee 150.00
General Plan Maintenance Fee 25.00
Technology Fee (2%) 4750
County Clerk Processing Fee for 50.00

CE/MND (County Requirement)
Subtotal
3% CC/DC Processing Fee ($74.18)

2,472.50

Total
Date: : % - ’be; . L‘-[—
Receipt Number:
File Number: |_cup20 2§ - Ol
cg20724  p2
PROPERTY OWNER (IF NOT APPLICANT)
NAME: Raymond Choy
MAILING ADDRESS: 170 23rd. Ave
CITY: San Francisco
STATE: Califomia ZIP CODE: 94121
PRIMARY PHONE: 415 387-5148
EMAIL: tbjholdings@gmail com
SIGNATURE: Raymond Choy

dec'are undev penalty af perjury that | am the owner of sad properiy of have wilten suthoriy fom

perty cwner to file the appheation | cert.fy that all the » “'ﬂﬂ! nformation i Irue and corredt the property owner to fde thes apphcation | cevbfy that a¥ the submutted informatson 13 true ang comedt
L.!h!best of my know etge and be bef. | understand 1hat any misrepresentation of subrmtied data may 10 the best of my knowtedge and belief. | understand that any mwsrepresertal on of submitted data may
nvakdate any arproval of this agohcation irvaldate any approval of ths application.
PROJECT LOCATION QFFICE USE ONLY
ADDRESS: 15176 Lakeshore drive Cleariake, Ca. 95422 ZONING DISTRICT:
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS:  040-330-37-000 GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:
RELATED FILE NUMBERS:
PRESENT USE OF LAND: Shopping Center
WATERSUPPLY: 3 PUBLIC I GROUNDWATER WELL NOTES:
SANITATION: [ PUBLIC SEWER T SEPTIC SYSTEM
FLOOD ZONE: APPROVED: DATE:
Nane

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Konterrey n{oxican Grill and Bar wants to continues encourage the mformmee of Music tlut

live Mnsic Evenf.s to our 'l."m ('ﬂearlake at Monm Hexican Gnn establish Business since
2013.. The events will be taking place Every weekend (Friday or Saturday) depends on the

availability of the Music Bands.

Operaﬁng fmm 5 me. .&ni Gonﬂuding at 1 50 am. '!hm will bo 10 amployees per shift. Shifts

Alsg, There will be a License Security Company Contracted for each Event.
We are anticipating 100 to 210 attendees per event.

We plan ta operate within City's General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

Our music events wﬂl help the communlty not goin& out of 'l'own and risk:lng their ufety

indirect, and induced effects around the community, making the currency stay Local .





Supplemental Data for Use Permit

Please answer the following questions as thoroughly as possible. If questions do not apply to
your project, please provide an explanation of why. Use separate sheets of paper if
necessary. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY OF CLEARLAKE -
PLANNING DIVISION.

Description of objective of project and its operational characteristics:

Type of Business: Live music Events taking place on existing Business Monterrey Mexican Grill and Bar

Product or service provided:_Live Music Entertainment

Hours of operation: 4.5 Days of operation: Every Friday or Saturday

Number of shifts {(normal}: 1 Number of shifts {peak): 1 B

Employees per shift (normal)B plus 4 securiies  Employees per shift (peak)10 plus 4 securities

Number of deliveries per day: 1 Number of customer per day. Expecting 210
Number of pick-ups per day: NA Lot size: 60 ft x 90 ft = 5400 in square feet
Number and type of company Vehicles: __ Type of loading facilities: __

Floor area of existing structures: 1 Proposed building floor area: !

Number of existing parking spaces: 230 Number of proposed parking spaces: 230

Number of floors: 1

Additional relevant information: Shopping center parking spaces more that 300 patrons






Supplemental Data Continued)

When do you anticipate starting construction?

N/A

How long will construction take?

N/A

What days/times will construction occur?

N/A

What type of construction equipment will be used?

N/A

How many truck/vehicle trips will be necessary for construction?

N/A

Will equipment be idling during construction?

N/A

Where will construction equipment be staged/stored?

N/A

Will any trees or vegetation be removed? If yes, please provide type and amounts.

N/A






Supplemental Data (Continued)

How much grading is anticipated to occur and where?

-DN/A

Will soil be imported or exported to/from the site? If so from where and what amount?

N/A

Is trenching required? If yes, please provide location, dimensions and cubic yards.

N/A

How much water will be used for construction, operation and maintenance? What is the
water source?
N/A

Describe how scenic views or vistas are impacted by the cultivation site.

N/A

What lighting is proposed for the project? Will areas be lit at night?

Existing lighting on premises , on parking spaces and all over shopping Center

What type of hazardous materials may and/or will occur on site? How will the hazardous

material be disposed of?

Beer cans, plastic Cups, to be disposed on existing big Gabage Bins






Supplemental Data (Continued)

Describe the soils found at the site and their potential for landslides, erosion, lateral
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse.

N/A

Describe methods to be taken to reduce greenhouse gases.

N/A

Will solid waste be produced? If yes, how will it be disposed of?

Yes, disposed on existing Garbage Bins, Collected every week

Will hazardous waste be produced? If yes, how will it be disposed of?

N/A

How will vegetative waste be managed?

N/A

How will growth medium waste be managed?

N/A

Will any material be taken to a landfill? If yes, which one and how much material is
anticipated?

N/A






Supplemental Data (Continued)
Describe risk of an explosion or release of hazardous substances in case of an accident.

N/A

Do portions of the cultivation site periodically flood?

N/A

Describe the existing drainage patterns on the site and how they may be alternated and
to what degree as a result of this project.

N/A

What Best Management Practices (BMP's) or measures will be implemented in order to
prevent erosion and impacts to water quality?

N/A

Is wastewater treatment required for the project? If yes, what is the source?

N/A

Describe how this project is consistent with the City's General Plan and Zoning
Ordinance.

P . .
3N ne H2orm . ne Wla - AKe ala 0

have a Lease Agreement contract with the Shopping Center Property Management

Describe the level and frequency of noise or vibration that will be generated from this
project.

Commercial Zoning maximum noise levels shall not exceed 50 dBA

haoatuwann tha betien ~F 10000 onA Foanas
oetWeCH TMCNoOuUro O oprrana rarrt.

Which we are to conclude at 1:30 am






Supplemental Data for (Continued)

Will this project result in the loss of forest land? If so, describe how many acres and
what type of trees.

N/A

How will dust, ash, smoke, fumes or odors generated by the cultivation site be
managed?

N/A

Are there any water features (drainages, streams, creeks, lakes, rivers, vernal pools,
wetlands, etc.) on-site or immediately adjacent to the project? If yes, will any work take
place in or near them?

N/A

Will there be a loss of any wetland or streamside vegetation? If yes, describe where,
total area, and type of vegetation lost.

N/A

Describe and site or buildings have any archaeological or historical significance.

N/A

What are the slopes on project site?

IN/A






Supplemental Data for Initial Study (Continued)

Describe what measures have been taken to maintain or improve level of service for the
appropriate emergency services (Fire, Police, etc.).
The employees have been trained along with the security guards that have been hired

for these music events. We check [Ds to prevent minor drinking. [f any other measures
fall through we call the appropriate authorities ta ensure safety and prevent viclence.

How is the site accessed?
There is 2 front enirances and 3 back and rear doors in the building

Describe the amount of traffic the project will generate.
Expecting about 150-210 Patrons per Event .

Are there any road improvements that would be required? If yes, please provide specs

(type of materials and dimensions}.
N/A

Describe if this project will result increased traffic hazards to motor vehicles, bicyclists,
or pedestrians?
Motor vehicles between 3:00 pm to 2:00 am.

Are greenhouses or other accessory structures proposed? If yes, what are the
dimensions of the structures and materials/celors they will be constructed out of?

N/A

What sources of energy will be used?
Electrical Energy






From: Maria Solis

To: Michael Taylor

Subject: Re: Monterrey Mexican Grill & Bar, CUP 2024-01 Letter of Completeness
Date: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 2:29:06 AM

Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Michael,
I’m attaching the floor plan and my letter of Completeness

Monterrey Mexican Grill
April 9, 2024
CUP 2024-01

Letter of Completeness

1.-I'm attached a floor plan to this email showing the location of
The Stage and Dance Floor on Both sides of the Premises.

2.-I'm adding a total of 13 tables for the live music Events
They are named VIP tables and sitting on the floor plan.
3.-We will sell food and beverages, also alcoholic beverages
on the events during the live music event

from 9:00 pm to 1:30 am.

4 -Total legal seating capacity Bar Side is 145
Total legal seating capacity Restaurant Side 75
5.-There is sighage existing on the Premises
Example: - exit routes, exits signs,
21+ for alcohol and ID requesting, Max Capacity signs,

Doors remain open during business hours, Extinguishers signs.
Bathrooms signs.
If there is any other sign you need me to add | will add it.
6.- No Valet Parking for now, only self parking.
7.- Minimum Age restriction is 21 years old.
8.- | have access to Three different Security Guards Companies
| have contracted and worked with the three already.
a.-Park Security PPO-PPO010906 | Contact Earl Chavez 707-3913684
-Classic Security and Event Services PPO- PPO15164
Contact Edith Langley 707-3913193
-Professional Event Services, INC. PPO-PPO 121629
Contact Carolan Meek 707-4631733
b.-Estimate number of security for Event
| have been told bv Police Department that we need



mailto:veroyeni2786@gmail.com

mailto:mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us



Michael Taylor | Associate Planner

City of Clearlake

14050 Olympic Drive | Clearlake CA 95422
P:(707) 994-8201 F:(707) 995-2653







3 for 145 That was my Maximum Capacity.
Which I'm assuming they need 1 for every 50 attendees.

100- 2. 150-3. 200-4.

c.-Usually we have one officer at the Entrance where we check ID’s
and He is Bodily checking Over with a hand help electric and metal device.
A Second one walking around the Bar and Floor Dance area.
A Third one standing in the other entrance near to the Bathroom area
helping the bathroom traffic and Checking that entrance.
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On Mon, Apr 8, 2024 at 5:24 PM Michael Taylor <mtaylor@clearlake.ca.us> wrote:

FLOOR 3L Ay
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Dear Ms. Solis,

This email is regarding your conditional use permit submitted on March 28, 2024, seeking
the approval for live music entertainment within your existing restaurant. Please submit the
following additional information to the City of Clearlake Community Development
Department, so that we may continue to process your application:

1. Please provide the location of the stage and dance floor. Please show on the floor
plan.

2. Do you anticipate adding more tables and seating for the live music. Please indicate
the total tables and seating proposed, if more than is indicated on the floor plan
provided with your application?

3. Will there be food and beverage service (alcoholic beverages included) offered
during the live music, 9:00 p.m. to 1:30 a.m.?

4. What is the total legal seating capacity of your establishment?

5. Are you considering any interior or exterior tenant improvements? Signage”?

6. Will there be valet parking services?

7. Isthe live music venue age restricted? Minimum age?

8. Please provide more information regarding the security services for the events:

a. Name of company?

b. Estimated number of security officers for the event? For 100 people? For 150
people? For 200 people?

c. Where will the security officers generally be located on the premises?

If you have any questions, regarding your project, please feel free to contact me.

Best Regards,

Michael Taylor
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Receipt Number:

Terminal Number:

MARIA VERONICA ONATE SOLIS cup202401 CE2024

Trans Code: 106 - Planning/Zoning Name: MARIA VERONICA ONATE SOLIS cup2024(
Product: PLANNING/ZONING Units: 0.00 Amount: 2200.00

MARIA VERONICA ONATE SOLIS cup202401 CE2024-03 2200.00
PLANNING/ZONING 2200.00

100-414-510 -2200.00

Trans Code: 225 - TECH FEE Name: Miscellaneous Receipt
Product: TECH FEE

Units: 0.00 Amount: 47.50
Miscellaneous Receipt -47.50

TECH FEE 47.50
100-416-895 -47.50

Trans Code: 226 - GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE
Product: GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE
Miscellaneous Receipt 25.00
GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE 25.00
100-417-895 -25.00

Name: Miscellaneous Receipt
Units: 0.00 Amount: 25.00

Trans Code: 106 - Planning/Zoning
Product: PLANNING/ZONING
CE 2024-03 CADEX 150.00
PLANNING/ZONING 150.00
100-414-510 -150.00

Name: CE 2024-03 CADEX

Units: 0.00 Amount: 150.00

Trans Code: 106 - Planning/Zoning
Product: PLANNING/ZONING
COUNTY CLERK 50.00
PLANNING/ZONING 50.00
100-414-510 -50.00

Name: COUNTY CLERK
Units: 0.00 Amount: 50.00

RO0007053

Cashier Name: Register Operator

2

Receipt Date: 3/28/2024 1:22:32 PM

$2,200.00

$47.50

$25.00

$150.00

$50.00

Total Balance Due:
Payment Method: CASH Payor: MARIA VERONICA ONATE ¢ Reference:

$2,472.50

Amount: $2,472.50

Total Payment Received:

Change:

3/28/2024 1126118 PM

$2,472.50

$0.00

Page 1 of 1
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The applicant currently holds a State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
Type 47, On-Sale-General Eating Place. which “authorizes the sale of beer, wine, and distilled
spirits for consumption on the licensed premises. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for
consumption off the licensed premises. Must operate and maintain the licensed premises as a
bona fide eating place...”

Property Summary

Land Use: Shopping center

Property Address: 15176 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake
APN(s): 040-330-37

Zoning: General Commercial (GC)
General Plan: Commercial

Flood Zone: X

Water Supply: Highlands Water District
Wastewater: Lake County Special Districts

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you for your review. Have a great week.

Best regards,

Michael Taylor | Associate Planner

City of Clearlake

14050 Olympic Drive | Clearlake CA 95422
P:(707) 994-8201 F:(707) 995-2653




